Date:
October 19, 2004

Subject:  Amendment No. 2 to USAID/DCHA/OFDA Annual Program Statement (APS) for FY-2005 Humanitarian Assistance to Iraq (OFDA-FY05-001)

A. Background and Purpose of Amendment

The subject APS was issued on September 28, 2004.  Questions received within the two week period subsequent to the issuance of the APS, but inadvertently omitted from the questions and answers contained in Amendment No.1 to the subject APS, are contained in Section B. below.

As indicated in Section I.4., of the APS, questions will be accepted regarding this APS for two weeks after the issuance date.  Following this period, the questions (without attribution to the organization), if any, and answers will be posted as an amendment to the APS if necessary in submitting applications or if the lack of such information would be prejudicial to any other prospective applicant.

The purpose of this Amendment is to provide responses to questions received within the two week period subsequent to the issuance of the APS, but inadvertently omitted from the questions and answers contained in Amendment 1 to the subject APS issued on October 13, 2004.

B. Questions and Answers
Question 1:  Page 5 of the APS states essentially that only pharmaceuticals that are FDA or UNICEF may be procured "unless otherwise approved".


(a) Are there any circumstances in which a PVO can provide non-FDA or UNICEF pharmaceuticals?  

Answer 1 (a):  Yes, suppliers of other than FDA-approved pharmaceutical products or products obtained through UNICEF may be approved contingent upon submission of documentation attesting to the safety and efficacy of the product(s). Such documentation is typically not available until the time of purchase, and, hence, approval (or disapproval) of another supplier would occur after the actual purchase. Thus, NGOs who purchase from other suppliers would bear the risk of potential cost disallowance if another supplier was not approved.  Attached (see Attachment A) is the typical special provision included in awards that involve pharmaceutical purchases, however, the wording can be changed to fit the particular circumstance. 
Question 1 (b):  Would European or other non-FDA/UNICEF pharmaceuticals be allowable if they were donated rather than procured?  

Answer 1 (b): “Allowability” only applies to the use of OFDA funds, and, therefore, is irrelevant in the context of in-kind contributions.  All pharmaceuticals must, of course, be safe and efficacious. 
Question 2.  The APS asks applicants to state the dollar per beneficiary amount.

Does OFDA have a dollar per beneficiary amount or ratio that could be shared with applicants so that we know what a competitive ratio constitutes?  

Answer 2:  OFDA cannot provide a set cost benefit ratio, because costs vary tremendously based on the place of implementation and the sector, i.e., water and sanitation versus health.  

Question 3.  On page 5 of the APS paragraph (c) Pharmaceuticals.  The paragraph implies that the technical application must include the type, generic and brand names, dosage form(s) etc. of any pharmaceuticals the applicant intends to provide. 

Is this truly the case for the technical application or are these requirements referring to procedures that must be adhered to upon award and implementation?  
Answer 3:   Approval of pharmaceuticals is a two-step process.  The first step in the approval process is the approval of the types of products (generic and brand name, strength/concentration, dosage form, quantity, unit package size, price/unit, intended therapeutic use, source of purchase including name of manufacturer, and country of origin) to be purchased, if not already provided pre-award.  The second step in the approval process is the approval of the source/supplier (name, address, point of contact and telephone number of the supplier).  To the extent that this information could be made available, the applicant should include such information in the technical application. This may facilitate approval of the pharmaceuticals at the time of award, thereby eliminating the requirement for post-award approval and facilitating project implementation.  To the extent that the information cannot be provided in the application, such information, and the corresponding approval/disapproval, would be provided on a post-award basis.  See answer to Question 1 above.
C. Applicability of Original APS

Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the subject APS, as previously amended, remain unchanged and in full force and effect.









ATTACHMENT A

SPECIAL PROVISION ON PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS

“Pharmaceutical Products
In purchasing pharmaceutical products, the Recipient shall comply with the authorized geographic code set forth in Section 1.6(a) above, the supplier eligibility requirements set forth in paragraph (a)(2) the Standard Provision of this Agreement entitled “USAID Eligibility Rules for Goods and Services” and possibly elsewhere in this Agreement, and the procurement requirements set forth in 22 CFR 226.40-49.  With reference to paragraph (a)(3)(iii) of the Standard Provision entitled “USAID Eligibility Rules for Goods and Services” and ADS-312.5.3c, and in accordance with a May 1998 memorandum which transferred authority for technical approval of pharmaceutical purchases from M/OAA to BHR/OFDA for emergency relief programs, the pharmaceutical products identified in the Recipient’s proposal are approved for purchase to the extent that costs for the same are included in the budget of this Agreement, subject to the order of preference and file documentation requirements set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of the Standard Provision entitled “USAID Eligibility Rules for Goods and Services” and the following Special Provision for Procurement of Medicines and Pharmaceutical Products:




(A)
Approval of Pharmaceutical Purchases




(i)
The pharmaceuticals as identified in the Program Description (Attachment 2) of this Agreement are hereby approved contingent upon documentation substantiating the purchase of FDA-approved products or documentation substantiating products were obtained through UNICEF.  Notwithstanding this approval or any other approvals that may be provided under this provision, any costs incurred in the procurement of product(s) which infringe on an existing U.S. patent shall be disallowed.





(ii)
The Recipient shall submit a request for approval to purchase pharmaceuticals from non-FDA-approved sources other than UNICEF, or for pharmaceuticals that are not identified in the Program Description (Attachment 2) of this Agreement, to the CTO, with a copy to the DCHA/OFDA Pharmacist.




(iii)
The process for approval will include both approval of types of products (if not already provided) and approval of the source (manufacturer).  The request shall contain the following:

· Name, Address, Point of Contact and Telephone Number of the Supplier.

· A listing of all products to be procured with the following information:

· Generic and Brand Name

· Strength/Concentration

· Dosage Form

· Quantity

· Unit Package Size

· Price/Unit

· Intended Therapeutic Use

· Source of Purchase including name of manufacturer

· Country of Origin





(iv)
The DCHA/OFDA Pharmacist will notify the CTO, who will, in turn, notify the Recipient whether any products requiring approval under paragraph (B) above, are acceptable for funding.  The final approval of the sources cannot be provided until satisfactory documentation is presented to the CTO, with a copy to the DCHA/OFDA Pharmacist, attesting to the safety and efficacy of the product.  This information is generally obtained from the Supplier or manufacturer but is usually not made available prior to purchase.  Therefore, the Recipient may need to advance private funds for purchase prior to receipt of final approval.  Upon receipt and approval by the DCHA/OFDA Pharmacist of safety and efficacy documentation, the CTO will provide written notice that the pharmaceuticals are allowable costs under this Agreement.  The CTO’s approval must be within the scope and objectives, and all other terms and conditions, of this Agreement, and shall not serve as USAID approval to exceed the total estimated amount of this Agreement, nor shall it be construed as authorization for any budget or program adjustment for which the Agreement Officer's approval is required pursuant to 22 CFR 226.25.




(B)
Special Requirements
In accordance with Special Provision 40.1 and 40.2 of the USAID Commodity Eligibility Listing (available on the worldwide web at: http://www.usaid.gov/pubs/ads/300/31251m.pdf), procurement of pharmaceutical and related products must meet the following requirements:





(i)
Expiration Dates
Not more than 1/6 of full dating periods from 1 to 18 months, nor 1/3 of full dating periods of more than 18 months shall have expired on the date of shipment.





(ii)
Documentation Required for Reimbursement
A certificate, by or for the Supplier, endorsed on or attached to their invoice, as follows:




For FDA-Approved Pharmaceutical Products:


‘The undersigned supplier, or agent acting in behalf of and authorized to bind the supplier, agrees with and certifies that product(s) are in compliance with special requirements regarding expiration dates [see (2)(A) above] for USAID financing of drug substances and/or products, and guarantees that on date of shipment each item for which payment is now claimed was not adulterated or misbranded within the meaning of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, and is not an article which may not, under provision of Sections 404 or 505 of that Act, be introduced into interstate commerce.  The supplier or agent will, with respect to such guarantee, make full and complete refund of any sum received for any product which is the subject of such a violation.’


For Non-FDA Approved Pharmaceutical Products:


‘Supplier/agent certifies that at the time of the shipment, product(s) are in compliance with special requirements regarding expiration dates [see (2)(A) above] for USAID financing of drug substances and/or products.  Supplier/Agent guarantees that each item for which payment is now claimed was in compliance with the World Health Organization’s Good Manufacturing Practices and Standards.  With respect to such guarantee, Supplier or Agent will make a full and complete refund of any sum received for any product which does not comply with this certification.’



(C)
Definition
USAID’s Automated Directives System (ADS) Glossary defines pharmaceuticals as any substance intended for use in the diagnosis, cure, mitigation, treatment, or prevention of diseases in humans or animals; any substances (other than food) intended to affect the structure or any function of the body of humans or animals; and, any substance intended for use as a component in the above.  The term includes drugs, vitamins, oral rehydration salts, biologicals, and some in‑vitro diagnostic reagents/test kits; but does not include devices or their components, parts, or accessories.

(D)
Noncompliance
Failure of the Recipient to comply with this provision may result in disallowed cost in accordance with 22 CFR 226.27.”
